valorem taxes directly attributable to the expansion; 

4.  All initial applications for any exemption for a new, 

acquired or expanded manufacturing facility shall be granted only 

if: 

a. there is a net increase in annualized base payroll 

over the initial payroll of at least Two Hundred Fifty 

Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00) if the facility is 

located in a county with a population of fewer than 

seventy-five thousand (75,000), according to the most 

recent Federal Decennial Census, while maintaining or 

increasing base payroll in subsequent years, or at 

least One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) if the 

facility is located in a county with a population of 

seventy-five thousand (75,000) or more, according to 

the most recent Federal Decennial Census, while 

maintaining or increasing base payroll in subsequent 

years; provided, the payroll requirement of this 

subparagraph shall be waived for claims for exemptions 

including claims previously denied or on appeal on

[...]

capital improvements to the facility are made for assets placed in 

service not later than December 31, 2021, if: 

a. there is a net increase in annualized payroll of the 

applicant at any facility or facilities of the 

applicant in this state of at least Two Hundred Fifty 

Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00), which is attributable 

to the capital improvements, or a net increase of 

Seven Million Dollars ($7,000,000.00) or more in 

capital improvements, while maintaining or increasing 

payroll at the facility or facilities in this state 

which are included in the application, and

[...]

of paragraph 1 of subsection B of this section, and 

b. an establishment primarily engaged in distribution as 

defined under Industry Number 49311 of the North 

American Industry Classification System for which the 

initial capital investment was at least One Hundred 

Eighty Million Dollars ($180,000,000.00); provided, 

that the qualifying job creation and depreciable 

property investment occurred prior to calendar year 

2017 but not earlier than calendar year 2013. 

E.  Any person, firm or corporation claiming the exemption 

herein provided for shall file each year for which exemption is